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Merseytravel (Mersey & Halton) PTE area — overall
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Introduction

1) This is a survey of bus passengers' journey experiences.
2) It was carried out between 11 September and 17 December 2017.

3) The number of responses received for Mersey & Halton overall was 2135.

Results are representative at 'local transport authority' or 'operator defined territory' level.

Authority-type level (e.g. unitary) results are the aggregate of local transport authorities which are of that
authority type or operator designated areas whose routes run mainly in that authority type. In calculating
the aggregate result, each constituent authority or operator territory counts in proportion to its annual
number of passenger journeys.

Further detail is provided in the final two slides of this presentation.
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At the stop: satisfaction with the bus stop

Mersey & Halton overall Total very and fairly satisfied

W Very satisfied M Fairly satisfied Neither sat. nor dissat. [ Fairly dissatisfied W Very dissatisfied
2017 2016 2015 2014

Distance from jny start (n=1877) 9 Ml 86% 87% 85% 88%
Convenience/accessibility (n=1714) g8 Bl 88% 90% 89% 89%
Condition/std of maint. (n=1731) NG gemm 12 76% 79% 79% 78%
Freedom: graffiti/vandalism (n=1716) 11 N 7% 79% 82% 82%
Freedom: litter (n=1714) 14 74% 75% 76% 75%
Information provided (n=1728) 15 70% 73% 76% 76%
Personal safety (n=1756) 17 78% 79% 79% 80%
Bus stop: Overall sat (n=1972) 12 81% 81% 82% 82%
Filter: Hierarchical Filter = Mersey - Year = 2017
PTEs average 2017 2016 2015 2014
Distance from jny start - PTEs 10 85% 84% 84% 86%
Convenience/accessibility - PTEs 9 Bl 8% 87% 86% 88%
Condition/std of maint. - PTEs 15 75% 73% 74% 76%
Freedom: graffiti’'vandalism - PTEs 13 16 I 77% 76% 76% 78%
Freedom: litter - PTEs 15 72% 69% 69% 72%
Information provided - PTEs 15 74% 73% 73% 75%
Personal safety - PTEs 16 7% 77% 77% 78%
Bus stop: Overall sat - PTEs 13 80% 79% 79% 82%
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Waiting: waiting time and punctuality

Satisfaction with waiting time and punctuality

Mersey & Halton overall
W Very satisfied M Fairly satisfied

Total very and fairly satisfied

Neither sat. nor dissat. I Fairly dissatisfied B Very dissatisfied 2017 2016

2015 2014
Waiting time (n=1986) NNIIINEGEGEYEE G 11 Vel 76% 79%  80%  82%
Punctuality of bus (n=1815) 11 75% 78% 78%  80%
Filter: Hierarchical Filter = Mersey - Year = 2017
PTEs average 2017 2016 2015 2014
Waiting time - PTEs 13 73%  72% T7% 79%
Punctuality of bus - PTEs | HHIEIEGEGEGETEEEE sz 12 el 2% 2% 74% 77%
How actual wait time compared with expectation
B vichiess B Asitetess | Aboutexpected M Adittetonger M Much ionger B vuchiess B Aittetess | Aboutexpected M Adittie longer M Much longer
2017 (n=2043) 48 s 2017 -PTES 50
2016 (n=2459) 51 e  2016-PTES 49
2015 (n=2174) 51 WA 2015-PTES 48
2014 (n=1690) 52 eI 2014 -PTES 49
Filter: Hierarchical Filter = Mersey
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Waiting: waiting time and punctuality by travel time

Satisfaction with waiting time Total very and fairly satisfied

B Very satisfied W Fairly satisfied | Neither sat. nor dissat. [ Fairly dissatisfied W Very dissatisfied 2017 2016 2015

Filter: Hierarchical Filter = Mersey - Year = 2017

Satisfaction with punctuality 2017 2016 2015

ey —am s 0o - 020 | WK
(n=136)
Heekday —pmpeak (1600~ oor) NN
n=59b} 7 Il 7% 7% 67%
Weekday - off peak (n=1206) o B e 79% 79%
Weekend (n=177) 2 B e e e

Filter: Hierarchical Filter = Mersey - Year = 2017
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Boarding: ticket type and format

Mersey & Halton overall

Ticket type Trend figures and PTEs average
W Mersey (n=2097) 2017 2016 2015 2014
Non-fare journeys 42% 35% 37% 40%
Longer passes 27% 30% 32% 27%
Day passes 15% 7%  12%  14%
Single/return tickets 13% 14% 12% 14%
Other 4% 4% 6% 4%

Filter: Year = 2017

Ticket format used when boarding the bus

W Mersey (n=1827) 2017 2016 2015 2014
Placed smartcard on machine 32% 25% 23% 17%
Used cash 31% 32% 29% 30%
Showed driver paper ticket/pass 31% 40% 45% 50%
Showed driver or scanned ticket on smart phone® [l 3% 1% 2% 2%
Paid by contactless method* || 2% 1% 1% 1%
Filter: Year = 2017 °
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Boarding: bus driver interaction

Mersey & Halton overall

W Very satisfied M Fairly satisfied Neither sat. nor dissat. [ Fairly dissatisfied W Very dissatisfied

2017

Appearance (n=1890) o | oo%
Greeting/welcome (n=1912) 20 74%
Helpfulness/attitude (n=1884) m 19 76%
Time to get to seat (n=1919) 16 77%

Filter: Hierarchical Filter = Mersey - Year = 2017

2017

Appearance - PTEs 0 so%
Greeting/welcome - PTEs 22 69%
Helpfulness/atttude - PTEs 21 71%

PTEs average

Time to get to seat -

rEs 10

76%

2016

91%

73%

76%

79%

2016

87%

67%

70%

74%

2015

91%

73%

5%

75%

2015

88%

68%

70%

74%

Total very and fairly satisfied

2014

90%

73%

74%

75%

2014

88%

69%

70%

75%
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On the bus: features, condition and space

Mersey & Halton overall Total very and fairly satisfied

W Very satisfied M Fairly satisfied Neither sat. nor dissat. [ Fairly dissatisfied W Very dissatisfied
2017 2016 2015 2014

Interior cleanliness/condition (n=2030) 8 Wl 8% 85% 84% 84%
Info provided inside bus (n=1825) 24 B 2% 72% 72% 71%
Avail. of seating/stand space (n=1963) NG s 7 88% 89% 88% 89%
Comfort of the seats (n=1968) 10 BN 84% 84% 82% 80%
Amount of personal space (n=1957) 12 79% 82% 78% 79%
Provision of grab rails (n=1949) 8 Bl 8% 88% 86% 87%
Temperature inside bus (n=1957) 11 82% 80% 80% 80%
Personal security (n=1957) 1" W 8% 87% 87% 86%

Filter: Hierarchical Filter = Mersey - Year = 2017

PTEs average 2017 2016 2015 2014

Interior cleanliness/condition - PTEs 11 78% 7% 76% 78%
Info provided inside bus - PTEs INETIN " ge 26 67% 66% 66% 67%
Avail. of seating/stand space - PTEs 8 86% 85% 86% 86%
Comfort of the seats - PTEs 13 WelEl 7% 77% 75% 7%
Amount of personal space - PTEs 13 o'l 7% 76% 74% 76%

Provision of grab rails - PTEs NNEGIGIGINGNGEEEZO 1o =1 8% 84% 84% 84%
Temperature inside bus - PTEs 13 IR 9% 77% 77% 78%

Personal security - PTEs 13 83% 83% 82% 83%
<
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On the bus: journey time

Satisfaction with on-bus journey time Total very and fairly satisfied

B Very satisfied W Fairly satisfied ~ Neither sat. nor dissat. [ Fairly dissatisfied W Very dissatisfied 2017 2016 2015 2014

erse (2049 2 I

Filter: Year = 2017

Mersey & Halton overall

What affected journey time? Trend figures and PTEs average

B Journey affected by: (n=2135)
2017 2016 2015 2014
Congestion/traffic jams 21% 21% 21% 19%
Passenger boarding time 17% 18% 17% 15%
Road works 1%  13%  13%  14%
Waiting too long at stops 7% 6% 7% 7%
Poor weather conditions 3% 4% 4% 3%
Bus driver driving too slowly 2% 3% 4% 4%
Filter: Hierarchical Filter = Mersey - Year = 2017
2
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Overall experience: journey satisfaction by passenger type

Mersey & Halton overall Total very and fairly satisfied

B Very satisfied M Fairly satisfied ~ Neither sat. nor dissat. [ Fairly dissatisfied W Very dissatisfied
2017 2016 2015 2014

All (n=2007) 520 o92%  90%  89%  90%
Age 16 to 18 (n=107) 10 85%  86%  82% -
Age 19 to 21 (n=124) 61 9% 81% = 5
Age 16 to 34 (n=494) 7 89% 83% 83%  85%
Age 35 to 59 (n=568) 7 90% 93% 92% 90%
Age 60+ (n=910) NG 2 98% 95% 94%  96%

Has a disability (n=616) [N N e 7 21 0% 8%  89%  87%

Filter: Hierarchical Filter = Mersey - Year = 2017

2017 2016 2015 2014
PTEs average

All - PTEs 8 87%  85% 85%  87%
Age 16 to 18 - PTEs 14 77% 78% 76%  79%
Age 19 to 21 - PTEs 13 83%  83% - -
Age 16 to 34 - PTEs 12 82% 80% 80% 82%
Age 35 to 59 - PTEs 7 87% 85% 87% 88%
Age 60+ - PTEs HIIIINEGEGEGEGEGEE T s s 94%  94%  93%  94%
Has a disability - PTEs 9 87% 84% 84%  86%
S
Q. Overall, taking everything into account from start to end of the bus journey, how satisfied were you with your bus journey? transport-fo(:us (/ N
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Overall experience: journey satisfaction by journey types

Mersey & Halton overall

B Very satisfied ** B Fairly satisfied ** Neither sat. nor dissat. ** [ Fairly dissatisfied ** [ Very dissatisfied **

All (n=2007) 521

Fare-payer (n=987) 7

Free pass (n=985) - e 3 2

Commuting (n=735) g

Not commuting (n=1173) NG s 4. 2n

Seat - all journey (n=1905) 521
Seat - part journey (n=41) **
No seat - did not mind (n=10) **

No seat - prefer one (n=13) **

Filter: Hierarchical Filter = Mersey - Year = 2017

PTEs average

**Response numbers too low

All - PTEs I Tz 8 oM
Fare-payer - PTEs NN g 10 '2am
Free pass - PTEs I s 4. 2n
Commuting - PTEs NN sy 11 2.3
Not commuting - PTEs - I gg 5 21
Seat - all journey - PTEs IV 2nmmms s 21
Seat - part journey - PTEs IFFEEENrggmmmmmmmm 20 10
No seat - did not mind - PTEs **
No seat - prefer one - PTEs IEFEEN2mmm 20 18 IR

**Response numbers too low

Total very and fairly satisfied

2017 2016 2015 2014

92% 90% 89% 90%
90% 88% 86% 87%
94% 94% 94% 96%
88% 86% 85% 85%
94% 93% 94% 93%
92% 90% 90% 91%

2017 2016 2015 2014

87% 85% 85% 87%
85% 83% 83% 85%
93% 93% 91% 93%
82% 80% 82% 84%
92% 90% 89% 90%
88% 87% 87% 88%
60% 64% 58% 63%
35% 40% 43% 43%
\‘—‘\94
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Overall experience: journey satisfaction by travel time

Mersey & Halton overall Total very and fairly satisfied

B Very satisfied [ Fairly satisfied = Neither sat. nor dissat. [l Fairly dissatisfied W Very dissatisfied 2017 2016 2015

- h0-02%) | B o o
i~k 3172 T IR
Weekday — off peak (n=1346) sl| o2%  s0% 0w
weekend (v=193) [N S 42 e s o2%

Filter: Hierarchical Filter = Mersey - Year = 2017 2017 2016 2015
PTEs average

Week - k (08:00 — 09:29) -
PTEs

o
Q. Overall, taking everything into account from start to end of the bus journey, how satisfied were you with your bus journey? E“¢
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Overall experience: satisfaction with value for money (VFM)

Mersey & Halton overall

B Very satisfied ¥ Fairly satisfied = Neither sat. nor dissat. [ Fairly dissatisfied W Very dissatisfied

All (n=968)
Age 16 to 34 (n=442)

Age 35 to 59 (n=460)

Commuting (n=618)
Not commuting (n=321)

Filter: Hierarchical Filter = Mersey - Year = 2017

PTEs average

All- PTEs
Age 161034 - PTEs

16

16

Age 3510 59 - PTEs

Commuting - PTEs

16

Not commuting - PTEs

Q. How satisfied were you with the value for money of your journey?
Base: Fare-payers only

18

15

14

o

Total very and fairly satisfied

2017

70%

67%

73%

70%

69%

2017

67%

63%

71%

65%

70%

2016

73%

68%

79%

72%

76%

2016

66%

63%

70%

65%

70%

14

2015

71%

66%

76%

68%

78%

2015

65%

59%

72%

63%

68%

2014

67%

66%

67%

65%

70%

2014

66%

63%

70%

65%

68%
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Overall experience: what could be improved?

% passengers who wrote an improvement comment
B Any

Mersey (n=2135) [T
PTEs (n=12123) I I

Filter: Year = 2017

% passengers who wrote nothing could be improved

! Nothing could be improved

Mersey (n=2135) INGNN
PTEs (n=12123) 7

Filter: Year = 2017

What could be improved - proportion of all those stating an improvement area

Punctuality M —
e

Bus: design/comfort/condition

Frequency/routes

Bus: capacity

Bus driver

Info about routes

Journey times

Fares/tickets

External factors

On-board amenities like Wi-Fi

Cleanliness of the bus (inside or outside)

Other

Passenger behaviour

Bus stop

Pushchair/shopping trolley provision/ limit prams/buggies/trolleys
Disabled/wheelchair provision

Real time information/updates at stop

Real time information/updates via online sources

Filter: Year = 2017

15

B Mersey (n=560)
PTEs (n=3309)
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Overall experience: what makes a satisfactory or great journey?

What makes a satisfactory journey? What makes a great journey?

Bus driver Boarding Bus driver Busstop  [Timeliness [Bus
S safety & cleanliness

24% £d70
the bus information 5 .
i Information

5% ,
15% o

On bus environment and Value for
comfort money

% : 6%
1 On bus environment and

comfort Bus stop
23% condition

LG ESS b
rek Boarding the
bus

o
6%
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o
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The bigger picture: ratings of bus services in general

Mersey & Halton overall

B Very good M Fairly good Neither good nor poor ¥ Fairly poor M Very poor

transport (n=1814) 33 18
Frequency of services in the area (1=1883) AN
Reliabilty of services in the area (n=1851) 13

Filter: Hierarchical Filter = Mersey - Year = 2017

PTEs average

Ease of getting to local amernities - PTES 0

Connections with other forms of public

transport - PTEs 33

—_
N

Frequency of services in the area - PTEs 35

Reliability of services in the area - PTEs 27

Q. How would you rate your local bus services for the following?

16

—
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A) Ease of getting to local amenities (e.g. shops, hospitals); B) Connections with other forms of public transport (e.g. trains);

C) The frequency of services in your area; D) The reliability of services in your area.

Total very and fairly good

2017

86%

78%

73%

68%

2017

85%

7%

70%

62%

2016

90%

82%

79%

73%

2016

85%

76%

70%

62%

17

2015

89%

81%

78%

73%

2015

85%

78%

71%

63%

2014

90%

83%

80%

73%

2014

87%

78%

73%

66%
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